AMENDMENT A002

July 29, 2004

Additional Question and Answer

Question 1.  Section L, L.2 (d) references Section I, clause 3.6.1-9.  We believe this reference should be Section I, clause 3.6.1-8.  Please clarify.

It is 3.6.1-8.

Question 2.  Reference Section L Part I (g) I & IV.  Would it be acceptable to discuss the Transition Plan/Phase-in/Phase-out in the same topic under (I) Program Management?  That would be consistent with the evaluation criteria as stated in M.2 (d) (2) (vii) Transition Plan/Phase-in/Phase-out.

Yes

Question 3.  Reference Section C, C.1.1 (c).  The statement is made to furnish the on-site PM and assistant PM as part of Other Direct Costs (ODCs).  Subsequently, in Section C, C.1.1.2, it is stated that the PM and assistant PM costs shall be treated as overhead and is not a direct line item cost.  Please clarify.

There is no line item for ODC-these cost are a direct cost of management of the total contract and are not task order specific as such the cost are cost incurred as part of the contracts overall management and are to be treated as as overhead.  

Question 4. Please clarify page limit on this volume. It is anticipated that even with only a 2-page physical content resume that at least four (4) pages per individual would be required:  Synopsis of individual's qualifications and credentials, copy of letter of committment and 'good faith effort' agreement along with the resume itself.  If the section is moved to another volume, please clarify page counts.

Section L now has resumes at 8 pages maximum.
Question 5-- Paragraph L.2, Table 1, Proposal Organization, indicates that the page limit for Volume II, Cost/Price Information, is 25 pages.  The content requirements for this volume include descriptions of pricing factors and assumptions, as well as breakdowns of pricing development.  May we include our summary pricing development spreadsheets as an Appendix to this Volume that would not be counted towards to 25 page maximum?  The total detailed set of spreadsheets would be submitted on computer media as required.

ANSWER--This is acceptable.

Queston 6-- Paragraph L.2.(e), Cost/Price Information, requires detailed pricing spreadsheets to be submitted on 3.5" diskette.  May we submit this information on CD-ROM instead?

ANSWER--Both 3.5" diskette or CD is acceptable.

3.  What is the date that an 8(a) vendor has to be in the 8(a) program to be elgible to propose this requirement?

ANSWER--to be elgible the vendor had to be in the 8(a) program on April 13, 2004 for any vendor that has recently graduated.  For a new 8(a) vendor that is just entering the program they have to be in the program no later than August 9, 2004.  Base on the following:

The initial posting of this requirement was issued on April 7, 2004 with a due date of April 13, 2004.  The results of this synopsis was used as the basis to determine the availability of 8(a) firms within the State of Oklalhoma.  The FAA was required to determine if there were sufficient numbers of 8(a) vendors to provide adequate price competition for the formal requirement.  The response to this posting was used as justification to support the geographical limitation of competition to only 8(a) vendors within the State of Oklahoma.  As such, it had a direct impact on who would be elgible for final award.  With concurrence with the Small Business Administration, the FAA determined that the date for elgibility for award is April 13, 2004.  This is fully supported by 13 CFR 124.507(d)(d).  For vendors just entering the 8(a) program they must be in the program no later than August 9, 2004 to be elgible.

13 CFR 124.507(3)(d) Award to firms whose program terms have expired.  A concern that has completed its term of participation in the 8(a) BD Program may be awarded a competitive 8(a) contract if it was a Participant eligible for award of the contract on the initial date specified for receipt of offers contained in the contract solicitation and if it continues to meet all other applicable eligibility criteria.  
